RESOLUTION NO. 5-2022-67

AWARDING A CONTRACT TO PIONEER GENERAL CONTRACTING FOR THE AUSTIN
AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT-PHASE 1

WHEREAS the Borough of Barrington has advertised for, and received bids for, the project
known as Reconstruction of Austin Avenue-Phase 1 (partially funded by the NJDOT Municipal
Aid Program, FY 2021); and

WHEREAS the low bid of $273,951.50 for the Base Bid was received from Pioneer General
Contracting Co., Inc., of Bradley Beach, NJ; and

WHEREAS the Borough Engineer has reviewed the bids and has recommended that a contract
be awarded to Pioneer General Contracting Co., Inc; and

WHEREAS the Municipal Solicitor has reviewed the bids and bidding procedures and approved
same; and

WHEREAS the Finance Officer has certified that funds are available for award of this contract in
the Capital Budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that a Contract in the amount of
$273,951.50 is hereby awarded to Pioneer General Contracting Co., Inc., for the project known
as Reconstruction of Austin Avenue-Phase 1; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to
execute any and all contract documents related hereto.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 10, 2022

By: Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk

CERTIFICATION :
I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of
Barrington at the council meeting held May 10, 2022.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2022-68

WAIVING LATE FEES FOR PET LICENSES

WHEREAS it is a requirement that dogs and cats be licensed in the Borough of Barrington and
licensing rates are at an all time low with less than 15% of the animals in Barrington being
licensed; and

WHEREAS the Borough is deploying a program trying to greatly increase licensing in the Borough;
and

WHEREAS the Clerk has asked the Governing Body for permission to implement this program and
to waive the late fee from June 1 through June 30 for an amnesty period; and

WHEREAS the Governing Body deems this to be in the best interest of the Borough;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of

Barrington, Camden County, New Jersey, that the late fee normally collected on pet licenses that are
licensed late is hereby waived from June 1 through June 30, 2022.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 10, 2022

Approved: Aftest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

CERTIFICATION

|, Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Barrington, do hereby certify the foregoing resolution to
be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the governing body at a meeting held on

June 11, 2013.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2022-69

AUTHORIZING THE BUDGET TO BE READ BY TITLE AT TIME OF PUBLIC HEARING

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-8 provides that the budget may be read by title only at the time of the
public hearing if a resolution is passed by not less than a majority of the full governing body,
providing that at least one week prior to the date of hearing the Budget synopsis has been
advertised, the budget document has been posted in Borough Hall and on the Borough website and
copies have been made available by the Clerk to all persons requesting them; and

WHEREAS all of these conditions have been met;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that
the budget shall be read by title only at the time of the public hearing.

Borough of Barrington
May 10, 2022

By: Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of
Barrington at the Council Meeting held on May 10, 2022.

Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2022-70

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 — EMERGENCY SERVICES BUILDING ROOF PROJECT, CAMDEN
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY, PROJECT MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS it was necessary to make changes in the scope of work required for the
Architectural services related to the Firehouse roof project; and

WHEREAS Change Order No. 1 was developed to itemize and authorize the required changes;
and

WHEREAS certification has been received from the Borough Finance Officer that sufficient funds
have been allocated for this Change Order in the Capital Budget account C-04-55-215-987-002;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington that

Change Order No. 1 is hereby authorized and approval is granted to revise the agreement with
Camden County Improvement Authority from $40,000.00 to $42,059.20 (increase of $2,059.20).

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

May 10, 2022
Approved: Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION
I, Terry Shannon, Clerk of the Borough of Barrington, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of
a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body at the May 10, 2022, council meeting.

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2022-71

AUTHORIZING REFUND OF ESCROW POSTED FOR STREET OPENING

WHEREAS an escrow was posted for a street opening at the following location:
8 Ashland Avenue $1,500.00 escrow; and

WHEREAS the Superintendent of Public Works has advised that this project is complete, the
street inspections were satisfactory, and the escrow deposit can be released,;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of
Barrington that the escrow on deposit for a street opening at 8 Ashland Avenue in the amount of
$1,500.00, is hereby authorized to be returned to the depositor.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 10, 2022

By: Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of
Barrington at the council meeting held May 10, 2022.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON BILL LIST SUMMARY
Resolution No. 5-2022-72
May 10, 2022

CURRENT FUND
CHECKS CURRENT FUND 2021 BUDGET 1,240.09
2022 BUDGET 244,157.75
GRANTS 835.71
DEBT SERVICE 41,300.00
PERS AND PFRS PENSION PAYMENT
BOARD OF EDUCATION* 2,734,369.00
CAMDEN COUNTY QTRLY PAYMENT** 1,142,141.07
MEDICAL DEDUCTIBLE 16,690.54
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 826,264.63
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS 31,454.69
TOTAL CURRENT 5,038,453.48
SEWER UTILITY
CHECKS SEWER FUND 2021 BUDGET
2022 BUDGET 11,525.19
DEBT SERVICE
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 54,651.06
PERS PENSION PAYMENT
WIRES /MANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL SEWER 66,176.25

CAPITAL FUND
CHECK CAPITAL FUND 87,075.58
MANUAL CHECK
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL
WIRE TRANSFER TO CURRENT

TOTAL CAPITAL 87,075.58
CONSTRUCTION FUND
CHECK CONSTRUCTION 611.60
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 12,402.87
MANUAL CHECKS -143.35
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 12,871.12
TRUST FUND
CHECK TRUST OTHER FUND 1,050.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 17,012.12
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL TRUST 18,062.12
SEWER CAPITAL FUND
MANUAL CHECK
CHECK SEWER CAPITAL
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL
WIRE TO SEWER UTILITY
TOTAL SEWER CAPITAL 0.00
ANIMALTRUST FUND
ANIMAL TRUST CHECK
MANUAL CHECK
TOTAL ANIMAL TRUST 0.00
DEVELOPER TRUST FUND
DEVELOPER TRUST CHECK
WIRE TRANSFER PAYROLL
MANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL DEVELOPER TRUST 0.00
REGIONAL FIRE PREVENTION ALLIANCE
CHECK FIRE PREVENTION FUND 1,503.01
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 9,660.92
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL TRUST 11,163.93

TOTAL BILL LIST & MANUAL CHECKS/WIRE 5,233,802.48




Ly _199yg

81°/68'262'6 $ || eseel SBNUDAYY [ejo ]
- Sl zel-z0 XYL AEVHAT WNNINIA NOLLYXYL AG Q3SIvd 39 O1L INNOWY 'S
161-L0 (p1-¥vOP W'ST'N) L1 198us ‘(g)g way
AINO S1OIM1SIA TOOHIS I 3dAL NI STOOHOS ¥0O4 NOLLYXV.L AG d3SIvy 39 O1 INNOWY JHL 04 JLvOI4IIN3D IHL OL Pappy 8901 ¥
- $ AINO S1D1d1SId TO0OHIOS | 3dAL NI STOOHOS ¥0O4 NOILYXVL A8 Q3Sivd 38 0L INNOWY IVLOL
- g1 6i-z0 (F1L-v'V0Y V'STN) L1 183us ‘()9 way
- $ 66110 2y 188Us ‘g way
-AINO SIORMISI JOOHOS | JdAL NI STOOHIS 04 NOILVXVL A8 g3sSivd 38 OL INNOWY €
Ly’ €29'29¥'9 $ Il osi-lo (11 19948 ‘(e)g Wal) AISOdHNd TVIDINAW HO4 NOILVXVL AS a3Sivd 39 OL INNOWY ¢
00°000'061 S i e6r§L saxe | juanbuyeq woyj sjdisooy
VLUELZ0LL'L S|l e60€tL pajedidijuy SSNUDASY SNOBUEBJDISIN
00°000'G.¥'L Sl ooi-s0 pajedionuy sniding
SINNIATY 40 AUVININS Senuansy [eisusg 'L
uosqy
shAeN saly
(oweu jse| yasul)
pauigsqy A1L0OA A340y0023Y
xe} Atesqry wnwiuyy (mojag G waly) - $ U
Aney pung isni) aumnD pue suy (v 1@8us) - $ (3)
AnaT pund ISni| UOCHBAISS3Id DUCISIH PuE puejwie ‘uofeasoay ‘soedg uado (¢F 19auS) - $ ()

‘suoneiidosdde pue senusaal jeisusb jo Alewwns Buimoiio; syl
40 uolexe] Jo pieog AJunoD sy 0} UOHEDIHLISD PUR (£-6:¥8L V'S T'N) Aluo SspouisIq jooyog 1 adA L

ui sesodind |00yos [B00] 10} uonexe) A pasiel aq 0] JUNCWE JO S}EdYILED By} O} PSPPE 8q 0} (Mojaq i we)|) - $ (2)
‘pue uoliexe} Aq pasies aq 0} {2-6:¥81 V'S "N) Ao sioulsiq [ooyog | adAL ur sesodind jooyds 10y (mojeq £ way|) - $ (q)
pue 'sesodind jediounu 10} (MOj8q Z WeY) /¥ '€Z9'29P'9 $ (e)
Jo Junowe sy 10 uoyezuoyne pue ‘suoljeudosdde se yuoj 19S UiRiay; swins ay) Jo paie;s sasodind ayj soj uonendoidde ue ejnyisuos jjeys pue pajdope
Agassy st yuoy jes asojequissay 186png ay; jeyy N3IAWvD 10 Awnoy' NOLONINYVE jo
HONO¥HO8 ayljo SHIGININ TNIONNOD ay} Ag panjosay 3l 8g
NOLLNT0S3Y

¢20C ¥VIA ¥0Od4 NOILJOAVY NOdN-Z NOILDO3S

¢l -EeE0E-S



vy 198ys

LI ol ‘zeoz” jo Aep siu aw Aq payieg
"S3DIAISG JUBWILIBA0D {8007 J0 10)3a1( 3y} Aq panoidde Ajsnojaaid uasg aney ysiym ‘Aue j ‘ojalay} sjuswpuswe |je pue 396pnq paaoidde zzoz 2y} ui paseadde
Se 9j}) owes sy} Aq pue Junowe swes ay) ul Yuoj 3os st uoneudosdde pue aNUBASI JO WYL YOBD TR} PALIIS JoyMNy SI 3| 'z202 ¢
10 Aep 8y} uo Apog Bujuiaanon ay} jo uonnjosas Aq paydope Ajjeuly 3abpng ayj 3o Ados anuj e s1319Bpng uiym syl JeY) paipuas Aqasay st
81°/68'/62'6 ¢ 660-¥C suopjerdoiddy jejog
S61-20 (€1-v:vor "V'S'MN) ATNO LORLISIO TOOHOS | 3dAL - SNOILVRIdO¥ddY TOOHOS 9
Z'989'/6Y $ )| 66905 SaXe | Pajoafjodun 10} dAIBSaY (W)

- $ Il o6z sasading {ooUoS 10u)SIq 18207 104 (¥)

- $ I ses-or joyaq ysed (b)

- $|| sowez (€218 1'L1-8%:0% 'V'S'T'N) SI00UDS [BD0T JO BS( 10} UCKEINP JO PiROg O} pasadjsues | (U)

- 1 osric syuawbpnr (3
00°000'S $ i 6669v fediuniyy - sabreys pausjag (8)
y2G85'799'L  $ | eeeGy 92193 1d3Q [ediiuniy {p)
00°000'09 $ | esevy syuawanoiduwy jepde) (o)
12.°8/6'%Z1 ¢l soeve .SdVvD, WoJj papnjox3 suoneladQ [ej0 L - suonessdQ (e)

XXHXXXXAXNXXX XOOXXX «SdV0,. Wolj papnjoxg

N ¢ I sesor wyag yse (6)
00'20.2'g¢8 $ || eoze jedidunpy - seinjipuadx3 Asoiniels pue sebleyn) paitaeq ()
LZyy6'80L'0 $ 1§ Lozte JUebuURUGH Bupnu| suone1sdo (q ¢ &)

XXX XXXXXX «SdVO., UM
A0O0OXXXXXXKX XXXXXX

'SNOLLVIYdO¥ddV TVHINID 'S

SNOILLVIIdO¥ddV 40 AYVININNS



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2022-74

REQUESTING APPROVAL OF ITEMS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE FOR GRANTS
RECEIVED

WHEREAS NJS 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any county
or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof
was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS the Director may also approve the insertion of an appropriation for the equal
amount;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington,
in the county of Camden, New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local
Government Services to approve the insertion of items of revenue in the budget of the year
2022 in the sum of $ 5,500.00, which is now available as a revenue from the State pursuant to
the provision of the statute, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the like sum of $ 5,500.00 is hereby appropriated under the
caption Special items of General Revenue; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above is a result of grants for $ 5,500.00 from:

2,500.00 | 1% Colonial Recreation Grant

1,500.00 | Safety Incentive Award

1,500.00 | Donations — Playground Improvements (Lost World Park)
5,500.00 | TOTAL

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 10, 2022

By: Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of

Barrington at the Council Meeting held on May 10, 2022.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



